

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SYLVIA GONZALEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

EDWARD TREVINO, II, MAYOR OF CASTLE HILLS,
SUED IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Joan M. Mannix
Joan M. Mannix, Ltd.
135 South LaSalle Street
Suite 2200
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (312) 521-5845
jmannix@joanmannixltd.com

Thomas Brejcha
Counsel of Record
B. Tyler Brooks
Thomas More Society
309 W. Washington St.
Suite 1250
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (312) 782-1680
Facsimile: (312) 782-1887
tbrejcha@thomasmoresociety.org
tbrooks@thomasmoresociety.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 1

I. GOVERNMENTAL RETALIATION FOR
THE EXERCISE OF FIRST AMENDMENT
RIGHTS IS A LONGSTANDING AND
PERSISTENT PROBLEM IN THIS
COUNTRY..... 2

II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IN
THIS CASE THREATENS TO UNDERMINE
EXISTING PROTECTIONS AGAINST
RETALIATION FOR THE EXERCISE OF
FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS. 6

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	2-3
<i>Ballentine v. Tucker</i> , 28 F.4th 54 (9th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	3
<i>Cities4Life, Inc. v. City of Charlotte</i> , 52 F.4th 576 (4th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	11
<i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> , 42 F.4th 487 (2022)	6, 7, 8
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	4
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	9
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018)	7
<i>Lund v. City of Rockford</i> , 956 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2020)	7

<i>Lyberger v. Snider</i> , 42 F.4th 807 (7th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	3
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	4
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	5
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	4
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	5
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>New York v. Griep</i> , Case No. 17-CV-3706 CBA), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122169 (E.D.N.Y. July 20, 2018)	5
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	2, 6, 7, 11
<i>Novak v. City of Parma</i> , 932 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)	3

<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	4
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	3
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919)	3
<i>Sisters for Life v. Louisville-Jefferson County, Ky. Metro Government</i> , 56 F.4th 400 (6th Cir. 2022)	4
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	5
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	5-6
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	3
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	3
Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. I	3
Other	
Robert H. Jackson, <i>The Federal Prosecutor</i> , 24 J. Am. Judicature Soc., 18 (1940)	10
